MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Снар. 225

Chapter 225.

An act to incorporate the Sagadahoc Real Estate Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. John S. Elliot, George P. Slade, Charles Daven- Corporators. port, Levi W. Houghton, Charles E. Patten, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated a body politic by the name of the Sagadahoc Real Estate Association, for Corporate name. the purpose of buying, selling and leasing real estate.

Said corporation may for said purposes hold real May hold real and personal estate not exceeding in amount one hundred thousand dollars.

SECT. 3. The capital stock of this corporation shall be Capital stock. thirty-five thousand dollars, and shall be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each. Said capital stock may be increased to one hundred thousand dollars by a vote of this corporation.

SECT. 4. The first meeting of said corporation may be called First meeting, by a notice signed by any two of the corporators, published five days successively before the day fixed for such meeting, in any newspaper published in Bath.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 10, 1887.

Chapter 226.

An Act authorizing the construction of a railroad in tide waters, in the towns of York and Wells.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Any railroad corporation to be formed under the general Construction of laws of the state for the construction of a railroad from the terminus of the York Harbor and Beach Railroad, in the town of York, through the town of Wells to a junction with the Boston and Maine Railroad, near Cole's Corner, so called, in the town of Wells, is hereby authorized to construct such railroad over tide waters which it may be necessary to cross in its course.

a railroad over tide waters, authorized.

Approved March 0, 1887.